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DESCRIBETHE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE 

Located i n the midst of what was once a v i t a l black settlement 
on the west side of downtown, Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church now 
stands as the f i n a l reminder o f t h a t important segment of Houston's 
Black h i s t o r y . As Houston's business d i s t r i c t began t o expand i n t o 
t h i s area i n the 1950's, the small Black r e s i d e n t i a l and business 
community g r a d u a l l y disappeared. Today Antioch Church stands on a 
t i n y l o t amidst ground-level commercial parking. A couple of blocks 
to the east, the m u l t i - s t o r y A l l e n Center O f f i c e B u i l d i n g and the 
Regency Hyatt Hotel stand as the now predominant b u i l d i n g scale f o r 
the area. Only two blocks t o the n o r t h i s Sam Houston Park d i s p l a y ­
ing examples of 19th century Houston homes, w h i l e the freeway runs 
w i t h i n two blocks o f the church t o the west. 

A simple one-story frame rectangular b u i l d i n g formed the f i r s t 
meeting place f o r the church i n 1867 a t the corner o f Rusk and Bagby 
Streets, 6 blocks n o r t h o f the present church s i t e . With the increased 
enrollment, the church voted t o buy new land i n 1873 on Robin S t r e e t , 
the present l o c a t i o n of Antioch B a p t i s t Church. Between 1875-1879 
Richard A l l e n , a c o n t r a c t o r and member of Antioch, b u i l t a one-story 
b r i c k b u i l d i n g , 70' x 40', which served as the church b u i l d i n g u n t i l 
the 1890's. 

The decade o f the 1890's saw the enlargement of the b u i l d i n g 
to i t s present form. The congregation voted i n 1891 t o accept the 
b i d o f Robert Jones t o enlarge the church, but Rev,. Yates, Antioch's 
m i n i s t e r since 1868, resigned due to h i s o b j e c t i o n over borrowing 
the money .to complete the remodeling. For three yea^rs -̂ he church 
was w i t h o u t leadership and the plans were discontinued. However, 
i n 1894, the church members chose Rev. Frederick Lee L i g h t s as the 
new m i n i s t e r and he began to f i n a l i z e plans f o r remodeling the church. 

Enlarged from the o r i g i n a l one-story b u i l d i n g , the new Antioch 
Missionary B a p t i s t Church was b a s i c a l l y a two-story b r i c k T-shaped 
b u i l d i n g w i t h gabled wings a t the n o r t h ( f r o n t ) , west and south 
facades. A semi-octagonal bay p r o j e c t e d on a p o r t i o n o f the east 
facade. Rising from the i n t e r s e c t i o n of the n o r t h and west wings 
a t h r e e - s t o r y b r i c k tower crowned by a slender wooden b e l f r y and 
steeple dominated the s t r u c t u r e . At the f i r s t f l o o r of the f r o n t 
gable and tower were two double wooden doors w i t h a pointed arched 
transom. Above each of these entrances was a grouping o f two small 
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l a n c e t windows and above them a round window w i t h s t a r m o t i f . 
Flanking the east side of the c e n t r a l door was a small r e c t a n g u l a r 
window on the f i r s t l e v e l and a narrow l a n c e t window on the second 
l e v e l . Molded b r i c k p i l a s t e r s d i v i d e d the gable i n t o three bays, 
w h i l e buttresses formed the corner supports on the tower. 

The west, south and east facades contained s i m i l a r apertures 
w i t h rectangular openings on the f i r s t f l o o r and l a n c e t windows 
across the second f l o o r . B r i c k p i l a s t e r s d i v i d e d these e l e v a t i o n s 
i n t o bays, w h i l e b u t t r e s s e s marked the corners o f the semi-octagonal 
bay a t the east. 

A storm i n 1915 blew the steeple o f f the o r i g i n a l tower and 
i t was replaced by a b r i c k a d d i t i o n . The d e n t i l l e d cornice and 
pedimented roof crowning the o r i g i n a l b r i c k p o r t i o n were removed 
and a square b r i c k a d d i t i o n replaced the o r i g i n a l wooden b e l f r y 
and s p i r e . Two l a n c e t windows formed the opening i n the new 
a d d i t i o n and buttresses were added t o support the corners. A 
parapet completed the tower w i t h small s p i r e p r o j ections a t each 
comer. 

Further remodelings i n the 1930's replaced the grouping of 
small l a n c e t windows and c i r c u l a r window on the gabled wings and 
i n the upper p o r t i o n o f the tower w i t h a l a r g e s t a i n e d glass, 
pointed arched window. A one-story, p i t c h - r o o f e d entrance v e s t i ­
bule was attached t o the west of the tower and some two-story 
a d d i t i o n s were made a t the southeast and southwest (rear) corners 
of the church. The o r i g i n a l b r i c k was p l a s t e r e d and scored. 

The i n t e r i o r plan contains the aud i t o r i u m and o f f i c e s on the 
f i r s t f l o o r , w h i l e the sanctuary takes up most o f the 2nd-story 
space. The p u l p i t r e s t s i n the octagonal wing on the east and 
the pews are arranged i n a s e m i - c i r c l e around the p u l p i t . The 
sanctuary f l o o r slopes t o the p u l p i t p r o v i d i n g a good viewing 
space from any seat. Enclosed a t the southwest are a c h o i r 
room and finance room, a t the southeast are the pastor's study 
and a small chapel, and a t the northeast corner i s the baptismal. 
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Open beam ce i l i n g s follow the contour of the pitched roof, dropped 
i n the center to form a f l a t ridge. The pointed arched, stained 
glass windows, v i s i b l e on the 2nd f l o o r of the ex t e r i o r , l i g h t the 
sanctuary. A unique feature of these windows i s the c i r c u l a r 
brown stained glass i n the center of the windows that display the 
p o r t r a i t s of prominent figures associated w i t h the church. 
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Richard A l l e n , Robert Jones 

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE 

The Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church has important h i s t o r i c a l 
s i g n i f i c a n c e both to Houston and t o the c i t y ' s Black community. One o f 
the o l d e s t remaining b u i l d i n g s i n the downtown area, the church repre­
sents a p a r t o f 19th century Houston t h a t i s f a s t disappearing from the 
c i t y ' s a r c h i t e c t u r a l landscape. To Houston's Black community, the 
church's s i g n i f i c a n c e a r i s e s from, i t s being the o l d e s t Black B a p t i s t 
Church i n the c i t y and the mother church f o r succeeding Black B a p t i s t 
congregations. I n a d d i t i o n , the church i s associated w i t h several im­
por t a n t h i s t o r i c a l leaders i n the Black community and d i d pioneering 
work i n the f i e l d of Black education i n Houston. As one of the few 
str u c t u r e s t h a t c h r o n i c l e s the c o n t r i b u t i o n of Blacks to 19th century 
Houston, Antioch B a p t i s t Church represents an epoch o f ethn i c h i s t o r y 
t h a t f i g u r e s prominently i n t o the development o f the c i t y . 

Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church was organized i n January 1866 
as the f i r s t Black B a p t i s t Church i n Houston. The f i r s t services were 
h e l d i n the F i r s t B a p t i s t Church and the Gefmian B a p t i s t Church, but 
by August 1866 the members b u i l t a brush arbor on the banks o f the 
Buffal o Bayou as a place t o worship. Rev. I . S. Campbell, a Black 
Missionary sent by the White Bapist Miss. Society, m i n i s t e r e d to t h i s 
new group and by the f o l l o w i n g Spring, the membership had g r e a t l y i n ­
creased and a la r g e frame s t r u c t u r e was b u i l t a t the corner o f Rusk 
and Bagby S t r e e t s . 

A f r i e n d of Rev. Campbell's, Rev. John Henry Yates, was chosen 
i n 1868, s h o r t l y a f t e r h i s o r d i n a t i o n by Campbell, as the f i r s t f u l l 
time pastor of Antioch. A n a t i v e o f V i r g i n i a , Rev. Yates was born 
a slave and moved t o Matagorda County, Texas, i n 1863 or 1864. Follow­
ing Texas Emancipation i n 1865, he s e t t l e d h i s f a m i l y i n the young c i t y 
of Houston. Yates became a pr o p e r t y owner and continued to i n v e s t i n 
land throughout the 19th century. He t i r e l e s s l y urged h i s congregation 
to i n v e s t t h e i r meager savings i n Fourth Ward r e a l estate and become 
property owners. Yates was also responsible f o r persuading h i s con­
gregation to purchase a s i t e w i t h the T r i n i t y Methodist Church to use 
as a park commemorating Texas Emancipation Day, June 19, 1865. 
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By 1873, the frame s t r u c t u r e was too small t o accommodate the 
growing congregation and the t r u s t e e s voted t o purchase land f o r a new 
b u i l d i n g . Two l o t s were purchased on Antioch's present s i t e and Richard 
A l l e n was chosen as the b u i l d e r . The foundation was l a i d i n 1875 f o r 
the one-story b r i c k s t r u c t u r e on Robin S t r e e t and was f i n a l l y completed 
i n August 1879. 

The church's b u i l d e r , Richard A l l e n , was born i n V i r g i n i a and l a t e r 
moved to Texas. A f t e r Emancipation, he s e t t l e d h i s f a m i l y i n H a r r i s 
County. A c o n t r a c t o r and br i d g e b u i l d e r by p r o f e s s i o n , A l l e n was also 
a prominent p o l i t i c a l f i g u r e . During Reconstruction, A l l e n was elected 
from H a r r i s County t o the 12th L e g i s l a t i v e Session i n 1870-71, the f i r s t 
Texas L e g i s l a t u r e i n which Blacks served. He continued i n l o c a l p o l i t i c s 
as Customs C o l l e c t o r o f the Port o f Houston, C i t y Alderman and C i t y 
Scavenger. He was the f i r s t Grand Master of the Colored Masons o f Texas 
and was a p r e s i d e n t i a l e l e c t o r every term u n t i l f o u r years p r i o r t o 
h i s death i n 1911. 

Antioch B a p t i s t Church under Rev. Yates' guidance was also a pioneer 
i n the f i e l d o f Black education. As one of the i n i t i a l c o n t r i b u t o r s 
toward the establishment o f Bishop College, a school f o r Blacks founded 
i n Texas by Nathan Bishop o f New York, Rev. Yates t r i e d t o have the 
i n s t i t u t i o n l o c a t e d i n Houston. He was disappointed when Marshall was 
selected as the s i t e i n 1881. However, i n 1885, the Northern B a p t i s t 
Convention sent two wh i t e m i s s i o n a r i e s , Florence Dysart, and Jennie L. 
Peck, t o the Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church and helped Rev. Yates 
e s t a b l i s h the Houston B a p t i s t Academy i n 1885. The Academy ( l a t e r known 
as Houston College) was i d e n t i f i e d v a r i o u s l y i n the Houston C i t y Direc­
t o r i e s as a p r i v a t e l i t e r a r y , i n d u s t r i a l and m i n i s t e r i a l school f o r 
Blacks and operated through the 1920's. 

I n 1891, Antioch voted t o remodel t h e i r church, b u t a c t i v i t i e s 
were s t a l l e d a f t e r Rev. Yates resigned t h a t year. The second f u l l 
time pastor. Rev. Frederick L. L i g h t s , took over as m i n i s t e r of Antioch 
i n 1894, Rev. L i g h t s began t o f i n a l i z e plans f o r completing the church 
a l t e r a t i o n s . The s t r u c t u r e was enlarged t o a two-story b r i c k e d i f i c e 
during the f i r s t years o f h i s pastorate and has maintained t h i s basic 
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shap>e through the 20th century. Serving tJie A ntioch community from 
1894-1921, Rev. L i g h t s became a recognized leader i n l o c a l , s t a t e and 
n a t i o n a l r e l i g i o u s , educational and c i v i c a f f a i r s . For many years he 
served as President o f the Foreign Mission Convention of Texas and 
an o f f i c e r i n the Na t i o n a l B a p t i s t Convention. I n a d d i t i o n , he was 
President of the General Board o f Trustees of Missionary and Educa­
t i o n a l Convention, President of the M i n i s t e r ' s A l l i a n c e of Houston 
and Treasurer of Old Land Mark A s s o c i a t i o n . His educational i n t e r e s t s 
engaged him as the Chairman o f the Board o f Trustees f o r the Houston 
B a p t i s t Academy and he also a s s i s t e d i n the establishment o f The 
Westem Star, a weekly Black newspaper i n Dallas and Houston. F i n a l l y , 
Rev. L i g h t s was recognized as a leader i n the business community by 
being chosen as President of the Oregon Bank, a bank f o r Blacks i n the 
v i c i n i t y of Antioch Church. 

Throughout the 20th century the Antioch B a p t i s t Church has con­
t i n u e d to provide leadership i n r e l i g i o u s , e ducational, and c i v i c 
a c t i v i t i e s . Once the center of a cohesive Black settlement, Antioch 
B a p t i s t Church now f i n d s i t s e l f surrounded by parking l o t s and dwarfed 
by nearby modem c o n s t r u c t i o n . As surrounding b u i l d i n g s have f a l l e n 
v i c t i m t o the downtown expansion, the h i s t o r i c A n t i o ch Missionary B a p t i s t 
Church remains one o f the few t a n g i b l e reminders o f the c o n t r i b u t i o n s 
of Blacks t o 19th century Houston. 
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TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
P O. BOX 12276 CAPITOL STATION AUSTIN , TEXAS 78711 

TRUETT LATIMER 

E X E C U T I V E D I R E C T O R 

September 21, 

National Register of H i s t o r i c Places 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
N ational Park Service 
18th and C S t r e e t s , N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

To Whom I t May Concern: 

Because we f e l t there was a need t o send i n the nomination 
f o r the Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church immediately, we 
are sending the submission w i t h o u t the photographs a t 
t h i s time. However, the p r i n t s of t h i s Houston church 
should be ready w i t h i n a few days. 

Sin c e r e l y , 

Marie D. Landon 
Coordinator, N a t i o n a l 
Register Submissions 

MDL/s 
Enclosure 
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nth ami C. S^eeXi, N.W. 
iUaikington, V.C. 20240 

Voxui Vfi. UixAtagh: 

I am wfvLting to u^ge you. and the, mmbzAA Oj$ the. National RegAJ>teA 
Comnujttzz to approve, thz tuting ojj Antioch BaptUt ChuAch o^ Hoiuton 
on the National RzgtiteA OA a kiitofUc 6it&. 

I am not a mmbeA o^ thz chu/iah but I am a Black HouAtonlan. Vou axe 
probably owaM-C Oj^ the 6tgni{i-icancc tkU old chuAch to Houston'•!> black 
communAXy. It AM a vtilllc ^mindeJi 0|5 the peAAtiitent {^alth and imtinct 
ion. 6uAvtval that hoM maA.ntained black people through 6ome ttyZng turner. 

I have committed myi>eli become Involved In pfie^eAvlng thti> 6tAuctuAe 
tn any way I can. 

I uAge you. again to approve -cti nomination. 

Thank you. 

SlnceAeZy, 

Man.y-[/lolet BuAn^ 
3021 Beulah St. 
Houston, Texoi, 77004 
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ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE tZXAS 

Date Entered DEC ^ ̂  1976 

Name Location 

Antioch Mlaslonary Baptist Church Heusten 
Harris County 

Los Cjualea Mlraade City Tlclnlty 
Wsbb County 

Also Notifie d 
Hon. John G. Tower Stats Hlatorle Praasrration Officer 
Bon. Lloyd M. BantssA Mr. Trvatt Latlaar 

Barbara C. Jordan EBaeutlTS Director 
Abrahan Kasan, Jr. Tsxaa Hiatorical Cooaiaaion 

Regional Director, Southwest 12276, Capitol Station 
Region Austin, Texas 78711 

880 MMott/row 1/7/77 



National Trust for Historic Preservation 
SOUTHWEST/PLAINS FIELD OFFICE 903 COLCORD BUILDING OKLAHOMA QTY, OKLAHOMA 73102 (405) 232-3179 

March 8, 1977 

Mrs. Samiaie W. E l l i s 
Apartment 339 
112(50 Chestnut Grove Square 
Reston, V i r g i n i a 22070 

Dear Hrs. E l l i s : 

I t was a pleasure to receive your interested and informative 
l e t t e r of February 24th. The h i s t o r y of the Antioch Baptist 
Church i n Houston i s a long and s i g n i f i c a n t one, a story which 
encourages and e l i c i t s admiration. 

I gather that the church was f i n a l l y l i s t e d on the National 
Register of Hi s t o r i c Places. I also gatlier that there are a 
contingent of persons connected with the parish who dispute 
that l i s t i n g . This i s not unusual. However, the p r a c t i c a l 
matters of the l i s t i n g and tlie dispute must be handled by 
those agencies responsible for the National Register program. 
These are the Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission and the Office of 
Archaeology and H i s t o r i c Preservation of the National Park 
Service. The National Trust f o r H i s t o r i c Preservation does 
not have any r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s i n t h i s program. Some brochures 
on the National Register program and the National Trust are 
enclosed. 

I am taking the l i b e r t y , by copy of t h i s l e t t e r , to fonvard 
your l e t t e r to the appropriate a u t h o r i t i e s which are xaentioned 
above. I would encourage you to address any fur t h e r comments 
on t h i s issue to these agencies d i r e c t l y . Their addresses are; 

Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director 
Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission 
Post Office Box 12276, Capitol Station 
Aaatin, Texas 78711 

Mr. VJilliam J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
Washington, D.C. 20240 

H M d q u m n O A k v 7 4 0 - 7 M j * H u o n P W r . N . W , W u h i n n t n n , D. C 20006 (202) 6 ) l l - ; 2 0 0 





Mrs. Sammie W. E l l i s 
Page 2 
March 8, 1977 

Thank you again f o r your i n t e r e s t and your comments. I f 
the National Trust can be of f u r t h e r assistance, please 
contact t h i s o f f i c e again. 

Sincerely, 

Cynthia Emrick 
Director 

CE/th 

bcc Truett Latimer, SHPO 
Nancy Negley, NTA 
Vi r g i n i a Talkington, NTA 
Eugene George, AIA-SPC 

y w i l l i a m Murtagh 



NYSTROM 

SAMMIE W. ELLIS 
Apt. 339 

11260 Chestnut Grove Square 
Reston, Virginia 22070 

Phone: (703) 471-7269 

National Trust for Historic Preservation 
740-748 Jackson Place N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20006 

Dear Sir: 

February 24, 1977 
RECEIVHCD 

FEB T.3 1977 

'.DVl 
In the year 1866, black in Houston, Texas, organized the Antioch Baptist 
Church in the white First Baptist Church. After meeting for a year, 
they moved their services to a bush arbor on the banks of the Buffalo 
Bayou where they later constructed a one room church. Under the leader­
ship of Rev. Jack Yates, land was purchased in 1874 at 313-15 Robin 
Street, downtown Houston, and in 1875 they began construction of the 
oldest institution owned and controlled by black freedmen and slaves 
in the State of Texas, the Antioch Missionary Baptist Church. 

The Rev. Jack Yates and his wife, Harriett Willis Yates had come to 
Texas as the result of his wife having tried to escape to Canada from 
Gloster County, Virginia, being caught and sold with her children to a 
slaveowner in Matagorda County, Texas, at which time his slavemaster 
in Virginia allowed him to pay his way as a freedman to Texas in order 
to accompany his family and to keep them together. 

From its inception, the Antioch Church emphasized education, excellence, 
land ownership and development, business, racial pride, respect for 
heritage and culture. Antioch has aided in the education of numerous 
blacks both financially and morally. I t offered a pulpit from which 
many black leaders in all walks of li f e could speak to encourage our 
youth. As a young teenager, I can recall the late Dr. Martin Luther 
King, Jr., before the Montgomery days as our Youth Day Speaker and 
later as a great Civil Rights leader. Antioch has been a symbol to 
Texans and Jack Yates as its first leader instilled a rich legacy which 
we as black Americans cannot allow to be degraded or destroyed by those 
who would come from the outside, not native Houstonians, to sell our 
history for thirty pieces of silver. 

Antioch has been the "star" for blacks coming to Texas from the U.S. 
and abroad. To the very poor, i t always opened its arms to encourage 
them to excel 1, to give hope that they too could own land and homes. 
The church saw to i t that taxes were paid and deeds properly secured 
in its early days. To the emerging black intelligencia and so called 
middle class, i t gave them a forum for discourse and organization. 

I 
RECEIVED 
IVIMR 7 1977 

NYSTROU 
3333 Eliton AvanuB. Chicago, Illinois 60618/(3121 463-1144 

Mvlllmi^K Liirninq ByaternB/Mapi/Olikii/Modili 
l im i i t i t l CiiMiiia i M ^ H i 



National Trust for Historic Preservation 
February 24, 1977 

Page 2 

The first elementary school for blacks in Houston and possibly in the 
state of Texas was established by two white missionaries. Miss Jennie 
L. Peck and M iss Florence Dysart with the aid of Jack Yates and Antioch 
Baptist Church. This institution offered a place to meet and to plan 
for the struggle to obtain education and resources for our people. 
Black high schools and colleges held their commencement exercises here 
throughout the years because there were no facilities available to them 
otherwise. Cultural performing groups such as the Fisk Jubilee Singers 
appeared here to raise funds for black institutions of higher learning. 
Antioch can boast of having as its products graduates of Spelman Seminary 
in 1896 and 1904. It can also l i s t successfull professionals in all walks 
of life as members and former members of the Church all over the world. 

This rich heritage is further exemplified in the leadership of the late 
Rev. Earl L. Harrison who served as third pastor of Antioch and later 
as pastor of historic Shiloh Baptist Church, Washington, D.C. Further 
the Rev. Thomas J. Goodall, the 4th pastor who later served Bethany 
Baptist Church, Brooklyn, N.Y. Rev. Barbara Lewis King of the Hillside 
Church, Atlanta, Georgia, is one of the children of Antioch encouraged 
in her education by the church. 

The State of Texas Historical Commission has, after three years of debate, 
nominated this institution to the Nation al Trust as a historic site worthy 
of preservation. On December 22, 1976, this was done. On February 14, 
1977, the current pastor, without the consent of members, blacks of 
Houston and those who respect and revere our "roots" sent the Texas 
State Historical Commission a telegram demanding that they remove this 
from the National Trust forthwith. This is unprecedented and unthinkable 
when at a time in our country and our culture, blacks all over these 
United States are trying to preserve and to protect our history, "our 
roots", and our contributions. 

Please do not turn a deaf ear on our struggle as blacks all over the 
U.S. who have been made aware of this significant placement on the 
National Trust are proud and elated because we are who and what we are 
because of Antioch, Jack Yates and those strong, struggling forefathers. 

We are pleased that the Texas State Historical Commission and the National 
Trust for Historic Preservation have thusly honored black Americans through 
Antioch Church and urge your assistance in preserving this institution 
for future generations. 

Respectfully submitted. 

f}f,UL </-£J^7^- if'^Ju^J^^^j^Dji^^ 
Mrs. Sammie Whiting Ellis ^ 



TEXAS HISTORICAL COMMISSION 
p. O. BOX 12276 CAPITOL STATION AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711 
T R I I F T T I A T I M F Q 

p H E HATLHAL R£GISTtR OF HiSTOftIC PLACES 

TRUETT LATIMER 
E X E C U T I V E D I R E C T O R 

DATE REC'O 

March 28, 197 ' 

Mr. Roberson L. King 
4720 Bowling St. 
Houston, TX 77004 

Dear Mr. King: 

INDIVIDUAL RESPONSE (ATTACHED) 

INFJH.MATIVE MATERIAL SENT 

TELEPHONE CALL (AnACHEO) 

DATE ACTION TAKEN ^ ^ i l E j ^ 

INITIALS 

f-io. /^Rt \ Co / 

The Texas H i s t o r i c a l Commission nominated the Antioch Mission-
''•̂ '•̂ Îlj:''rT-»nŷ "[2_j-n the Na t i o n a l Register i n accordance w i t h 

le procedures set f o r t h by the Na t i o n a l H i s t o r i c Preservation 
Act of 1966. Enclosed i s a copy o f s e c t i o n 60.12 of t h a t Act, 
which explains the requirements f o r n o t i f y i n g owners t h a t a 
property i s being considered f o r nomination t o the National 
Register. I n the case of Antioch Missionary B a p t i s t Church, 
l e t t e r s of n o t i f i c a t i o n were sent t o Rev. Hicks on Ju l y 19, 
1976, p r i o r t o the Review Board, and again on August 23, 
1975, a f t e r the Review Board recommended t h a t the church be 
nominated. At the time of n o t i f i c a t i o n we received no response, 

Also included i s a copy o f s e c t i o n 60.17, "Removing Properties 
from the National Register," the p r o v i s i o n s of which i n our 
opinion do not warrant the removal of t h i s p r o p e r t y from the 
National Register. 

Executive D i r e c t o r 

TL/mdl 

CC: Dr. W i l l i a m Murtagh 



.'^I^i^ pf?/y) te^kh±[ '^^is-ki^ 
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by the State Historic Preservation OfS-
cer and returned to the Federal agency' 
Initiating the nomination along with a 
letter confirming tliat the nomination 
has been reviewed end approved by the 
State Historic Presorvation OlBcer and 
the review board, that the appropriate 
owner or owners have been notified, and 
that all other State procedures have been 
fulfilled. Comments received by a State 
concerning the significance of the prop­
erty should be included. 

(d> Federally owned properties may be 
nominated by the State as well. In such 
cases the State Historic Preservation 
OfTicer shall notify the appropriate Fed­
eral representative in writing and, If 
possible, an agency official within the 
State before the nomination Is forwarded 
to the National Park Service. 

§ 60.12 Notification. 

(a) As indicated previously in § 60.2 
(c), the National Register was designed 
and has been implemented as a plan­
ning tool. Federal agencies that under­
take a project having an eflect on such a 
listed property must provide the Advi­
sory Council on Historic Preservation a 
reasonable opportunity to comment 
pursuant to 36 CFR Part 800. Having 
complied with this requirement, the 
agency may adopt any course of action 
it may feel appropriate. While the Ad­
visory Council comments must be taken 
Into account and Integrated into the 
decisionmaking process, the program de­
rision rests with the agency implement­
ing the undertaking. No requirements of 
nny kind are imposed upon private initia­
tive. 

<b) The State Historic Preservation 
Officer concept has been developed with­
in the various States at the urging of the 
Secretary of the Interior both to expand 
the National Register and to implement 
the historic preservation grants-in-aid 
program created by the National His­
toric Preservation Act of 1966, 16 U.S.C. 
470 et seq. (1970 ed.). As such, this posi­
tion has come to serve as a vital link be­
tween a State's participation in these 
progi'ams and the National Park Service, 
and as a blending of State and Federal 
programs. This is particularly true of the 
identification and nomination of prop­
erties to the National Register by a State, 
which is required as a portion of the 
comprehensive statewide historic and 
cultural survey and a condition prece­
dent to participation in the grants-in-
aid program. 

(c) The identification and nomination 
of historic and cultural resources, as a 
function that has been assumed by the 
various States, is essentially a State ac­
tion. The nomination of a property is a 
proposal to the National Park Service 
and does not constitute listing. However, 
nominations received from the various 
States are, in the vast majority of situa­
tions, accepted by tlie National Park 
Service. Listing on the National Reg­
ister is a Department of the Interior 
decision. As a part of the nomination 
I)rocess, each State is required to notify 
property owners in writing at least once 
of the State's Intent to nominate a 

property and to allow a reasonable op­
portunity for the presentation of written 
comments concerning the property's sig­
nificance prior to review board consider­
ation. n)c various States are also strong­

l y encouraged to notify appropriate 
county or municipal authorities and to 
allow them a reasonable opportunity to 
present written comment concerning 
that property's significance prior to re­
view board consideration. 

<d) In the event of a nomination of a 
historic district of multiple ownerships 
where notice to Individual property 
owners is not practicable, each State is 
required to notify appropriate county or 
municipal authorities; to provide other 
means of general notice concerning the 
State's intent to nominate the district; 
and, to allow a reasonable opportunity 
for the presentation of written comments 
concerning the district's significance 
prior to review t>oard consideration. 

(e) Qtete Historic Preservation Offi­
cers are required to inform property own­
ers Of appropriate local authorities, as 
appropriate, when properties are added 
to ll^e National Register, 

( f ) I n consultation with the State's 
Attorney, each State should adopt gen­
eral notification procedures consistent 
with the considerations of this section 
and provide the National Register with 
a copy of these procedures when com­
pleted, and thereafter in the annual 
State historic preservation plan or when­
ever changes are made, 

§ 60.13 Publicntion in i h r Fcilcrul Krg-
inter. 

(a) When a nomination is received, 
' the National Park Service shall publish 
notice in the FEDERAL REGISTER that the 
property is being considered for listing 
and shall receive additional written com­
ments concerning the significance of the 
property under National Register cri­
teria for evaluation whenever possible. 

(b) The National Register will notify 
the State Historic Preservation Officer of 
the listing of the property. The National 
Register will also place notice of listing 
in the FEDERAL REGISTER on a regular 
basis and in a cumulative edition which 
will appear once a year, usually in Feb­
ruary. 

§ 60.14 Other State and local program*. 

State and local authorities that utilize 
the National Register nomination as the 
base for more restrictive provisions, such 
as halt-ln-demolitlon provisions, must be 
aware that such uses of the Information 
provided to the National Register are 
purely matters of State and local initia­
tive and subject to the scope of a State's 
police powers. Such State and local pro­
visions must be clearly separated from 
the role of the National Register as a 
planning tool and as the basis for par­
ticipation in the historic preservation 
grants-in-aid program. . 

§ 6 0 . 1 5 Processing of nominal ionik 

Nominations of properties to the Na­
tional Register follow the process set 
forth below. 

(a) Nominations by the State Historic 
Preservation OfiBcer. 

(1) Nomination forms (10-3001 are 
prepared under the supervision of the 
State Historic Preservation Officer. 

(2) Notice is provided of the intent to 
nominate the property and written com­
ments are solicited. With regard to prop­
erty under Federal jurisdiction or con­
trol, completed nomination forms should 
be submitted to the Federal representa­
tive for review and comment regarding 
the significance of the property. After 
receiving the comments of the Federal 
representative, or if there has been no 
response within 45 days, the State His­
toric Preservation Officer may approve 
the nomination and forward it to the 
Keeper, National Register, National Park 
Service, Washington, D.C. 20240. The 
comments of the Federal representative 
are appended to the nomination: or, if 
Uiere are no comments, an explanation 
is attached. 

(3) Completed nomination forms or 
the documentation proposed for submis­
sion on the nominations forms are sub­
mitted to the State review board for ap­
proval prior to submission to the National 
Register. 

<4) Nomination forms approved by the 
State review board are reviewed by the 
State Historic Preservation Officer and, 
if approved, signed with the affirmation 
that all appropriate procedures have 
been followed. 

(5) The State Historic Preseivation 
Officer submits the completed nomina­
tion and comments received by a State 
concerning the significance of the prop­
erty to Uie Keeper, Natlonttl Register. 
National Park Service, Washington D C 
20240, 

(6) Notice will be provided in the FED­
ERAL REGISTER that the nominated prop­
erty is being considered for listing in the 
National Register of Historic Places and 
comments will be received whenever pos­
sible concerning the significance of the 
property. Copies of these written com­
ments will be supplied to the State His­
toric Preservation Officer. 

(7) Nominations are reviewed by the 
Office of Archeology and Historic Preser­
vation to determine technical and pro­
fessional sufficiency and conformance to 
the National Register criteria for evalua­
tion and comments are considered. 

(8) Nominations found to be techni­
cally and professionally sufficient and in 
conformance with the National Register 
criteria for evaluation will be approved 
by the Director, Office of Archeology and 
Historic Preservation, and entered in the 
National Register. Nominations found 
technically or professionally inadequate 
will be retumed for correction and re­
submission. When a property does not 
appear to meet the National Register 
criteria for evaluation, the nomination 
will be retumed with an explanatory 
letter. 

lb) Nominations by a Federal agency. 
(1) Nomination forms (10-306) are 
prepared under the supervision of the 
Federal Representative designated by the 
head of a Federal agency to fulf i l l agency 
responsibilities under Executive Order 
11593. 
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(2> Completed nominations are sub­
mitted to the appropriate State Historic 
Preservation Officer for review and com­
ment regarding the significance of the 
property and Its eligibility for the Na­
tional Register. 

(3> After receiving the comments of 
the State Historic Preservation Officer, 
or if there has been no response within 
45 days, the Federal Representative may 
approve the nomination and forward It 
to the Keeper, National Register, Na­
tional Park Service, Washington, D.C. 
20240. The comments of the State His­
toric Preservation Officer are appended 
to the nomination, or. If there are no 
comments, an explanation Is attached. 
Concurrent nominations cannot be sub­
mitted, however, imtll the nomination 
has been approved by the State in accord 
with 9 60.11, supra. Comments received 
by the State concerning concurrent 
nominations must be submitted with the 
nomination. 

(4) Notice will be provided In the 
FEDERAL REGISTER that the nominated 
property Is being considered for listing 
In the National Register of Historic 
Places and comments will be received 
whenever possible concemlng the slgnlf-
cance of the property. Copies of these 
written comments will l>e supplied to the 
Federal representative and to the State 
Historic Preservation Officer. 

(5) Nominations are reviewed by the 
Office of Acheology and Historic Pres­
ervation to determine technical and 
professional sufficiency and conformance 
to the National Register criteria for 
evaluation and comments are considered. 

(6) Nominations found to be techni­
cally and professionally sufficient and 
in conformance with Uie National Reg­
ister criteria for evaluation will be ap­
proved by the Director, Office of Arche­
ology and Historic Preservation, and en­
tered In the National Register. Nomina­
tions found technically or professionally 
Inadequate will be retumed for correc­
tion and resubmission. When a property 
does not aî >ear to meet the National 
Register criteria for evaluation, the nom­
ination will be returned with an explan­
atory letter. 

§ 60.16 Changes and revisions to prop­
erties listed in the National Register. 

(a) Boundary changes. (1) A boundary 
alteration should be handled as a new 
property nomination supplanting the old 
nomination form. All forms, criteria, and 
procedtires used In nominating a prop­
erty to the Natlcmal Register must he 
used at t>oth the State and Federal levels. 
A professionally justified recommenda­
tion by the State Historic Preservation 
Officer or Federal Representative must 
be presented to the National Park Serv­
ice. During this process, the property is 
not taken off the National Register. I f 
the National Park Service finds the rec­
ommendation In accordance with the Na­
tional Register criteria for evaluation, 
the change will be accepted. I f the 
boundary change Is not accepted, the old 
boundaries will remain. 

(3> Two Justifications exist for al-
tei^lng a boundary: Professional error 

In the initial nomination or loss of his­
toric Integrity. I n some cases, accretion 
of additional significance may also be 
reason for altering proi>erty boundaries. 
No enlargement of a boundary should be 
recommended unless the additional area 
possesses previously unrecognized signif­
icance In American history, architec­
ture, archeology, or culture. No diminu­
tion of a boundary should be recom­
mended unless the properties being re­
moved have lost the characteristics that 
endowed them with such significance 
and qualified them for the initial nomi­
nation. Any proFKJsal to alter a boundary 
has to be documented in detail In order 
to avoid the necessity of an onslte In­
spection by National Park Service i>er-
sonnel. Specifically, the stmctures or 
other historic resources falling between 
the existing botmdary and the other pro-
I>osed boundary should he photographed. 

(3) Attention should l>e given to the 
"Criteria for E:ffect," promulgated by the 
Advisory Council on Historic Preserva­
tion In "Procedures for the Protection of 
Historic and Cultxiral Properties" (36 
CFR Part 800), for use In the application 
of section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act. According to these 
Criteria a project need not fall within 
the boundaries of a National Register 
property for an effect to exist. 

(b) Relocating properties listed in the 
National Register. (1) Properties listed 
in the National Register should be moved 
only when there Is no feasible altema-
tlve for preservation. When a property Is 
moved, every effort should l>e made to 
reestablish its historic orientation, im­
mediate setting, and general environ­
ment 

(2) I f i t Is proposed that a stmcture 
listed in the National Register be moved 
and the State or Federal agency wishes 
the property to remain in the National 
Register c'uring and after the move, the 
State or Federal agency must submit 
docimientation prior to the move which 
should discuss: 

(I) The reasons for the move; 
(II) The effect on the property's his­

torical Integrity: and 
(ill) The new setting and general en­

vironment of the proposed site. Includ­
ing evidence that the proposed site does 
not possess historical significance that 
would be adversely affected by the Intm-
slon of the stmcture. 

I n addition, photographs showing the 
proposed location must be sent along 
with the documentation. Any such pro­
posal submitted by a State must be ap­
proved by the State review board and 
will continue to follow normal review 
procedures. 

(3) I f the National Park Service ap­
proves the proposal, the property will re­
main on the National Register during 
and after the move unless the integrity 
of the property Is, In some unforeseen 
manner, destroyed. I f the National Park 
Service does not approve the proposal, 
the property will be automatically de­
leted from the National Register when 
moved. I f the State or Federal agency 
has proof that previously unrecognized 
significance exists, or has accmed, the 

State or Federal agency may resubmit a 
nomination for the property as outlined 
below. 

(4) In the event that a stmcture is 
moved, deletion from the National Regis­
ter will be automatic unless the al>ove 
procedures are followed prior to the 
move. I f the property has already ueen 
moved. It is the State or Federal agency's 
responsibility to notify the National Reg­
ister. Assuming that the State or Federal 
agency wishes to have the stmcture re­
entered in the National Register, i t 
must be nominated again on new forms 
which should discuss: 

(i) The reasons for the move; 
(ID The effect on the property's his­

torical integrity, and 
(III) The new setting and general en­

vironment. Including evidence that the 
new site does not possess historical sig­
nificance that would l>e adversely af­
fected by the intrusion of the site. 

I n addition, new photographs showing 
the stmcture at Its new location must be 
sent along with the revised nomination. 
Any such nomination submitted by a 
State must t>e approved by the State re­
view board. 

(5) Properties moved In a manner con­
sistent with the comments of the Advi­
sory Council on Historic Preservation, in 
accord with its procedures (36 CFR Part 
800), are granted an exception to H 60 16 
(b). Moving of prop)ertles In accord with 
the Advisory Council's procedures should 
be dealt with Individually in each mem-
orandiun of agreement. 

§ 60.17 Removing properties f rom the 
National Register. 

(a) Properties nominated by the States 
or Federal agencies will be removed from 
the National Register only when they 
have ceased to meet the criteria for the 
National Register: when the qualities 
which caused them originally to be nom­
inated have been lost or destroyed; upon 
proof that an error In professional Judg­
ment has been made; or, for failure to 
follow the procedures set forth herein. 
Information concerning the loss of integ­
rity, error in judgement, or procedural 
error should be submitted through the 
appropriate State Historic Preservation 
Officer or Federal representative to tiie 
Keeper, National Register, National Park 
Service, Washington, D.C. 20240. 

Dated: January 5, 1976. 
GARY EVERHARDT, 

Director, National Park Service. 
I PR DOC.76-7BS FUed 1-8-76:8:45 am| 
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m w lac TOUT v«ry kind letter concerning the listing of tlw 
Antioch Baptist Church, Hotistaa, 1 — , In the Hatlooal Register of 
Historic H M K 

Is a leaflet describing the Metlooel leglstsr end 
jKsar— eC the flstlaoel Bnek S«ndoe. Ae yee e l l l eee, 

tlMte le e Bstlonel Park Ser îlce eetchlag mte- ln-e ld pra«rasi for 
preservatloo si^ developoKit. e^lshle co iropertlee thet ere Usted 
In the Hatloael leglACw* The Iwflet ihoeU matmm mmv «Mtlons 
jaa hmvm abeut our peetpem end Its vaBfoae, bnt If hmm eMltleoel 
<|uestloae, pleeee do not hesltete to vrite this office or the ~ 
State Historic Prescnaitlcn Officer, ar. Tmstt Lstioer, Execut 
Director, Uvea Historical CooHLsaloa, P.O. Box 12276, Capitol 
Station. Aostla, Tseaa 78711. 

la, aad supiwrt of, the Batlanal Seglater. 

Sincerely Toura, 

Charles A. Herrington (Sgd.V for 

W i l l l M J . 
of the Butiaaal fmtflwtmr 

cc: Mr. Tmett Latloer, SHPO, Texes w/cy Inc 
FNP:HWJandl:cam:4/2/77 
bcc: Regional Director, Southwest Region w/cy inc 
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WASO-166 
(Auguit 1971) 

(0/ /^•hacA^'<^'^ ^ f ' ^ ^ ^ ' ^ y ^ 

T I M E O F C A L L { f 

U. S, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

TELEPHONE REPORT 

1. CALL [ ] TO: [ 1 FROM (Ifame) 

\ 

SAMMIE W . ELLIS 
Apt. 339 

11260 Chestnut Grove Square 
Reston, Virginio 22070 
Phone; (703) 471-7269 

2. ADDRESS (Tel. No. H needed) 

NYSTROM 
Uuiumtiii L i i r i i R i 8 |S t i i i t Mips Blobss Nodals 

3333 Eliton Avinui, Chlcigo, llllnoli 80618/13121 483-1144 
J 

•fO ci^dcu^ MhoCh Church iiA 

N A M E O F P E R S O N P L A CI N G / R E C E l V I N G C A L L 

I 

GPO 897.646 



•» APR 2 5 1977 

Mr. Robsrsoa L. King 
Uw Offices 
4720 Dowling Street 

ton. Teres 77004 

Dear Mr. King: 

Ihenk you for your letter concerning the listing of the Antioch 
ftapt^"*" f:h»i»̂ h, Houst<»i, Texas, in the National Register of Uistorlc 
Pisces. 

Acccnrding to the National Register procedures (36 CFR Part 60.17), 
properties nay be reiKJved froa the National Register only when they 
have ceased to meet the criteria for the National Register: when the 
qualities which caused then originally to be noiaineted have been loet 
or destroyed; upon proof that sn error in professional judgnsnt has 
been made; or, for failure to follow the procedures of the Hstional 
Register. None of these situations aeeas to be the case with the 
Antioch Baptist Church. 

I t is the responsibility of the Secretary of the Interior under the 
Nstional Historic Preservstion Act of 1966, as anended, and Executive 
Order 11593, to identify properties significant in Aasrican history» 
architecture, archeology, and culture. Such identification does not 
require the periaission of the owner although the procedures allow 
several opportunities for the subtnission of coenants cmceming the 
algnificance of the property during the notoination process. 

I t Is our judgment, therefore, that the conditions for removal out­
lined In 60.17 are not fulfilled and that the property cannot be 
removed fro« the •atiooal Register at this t i a * . 

Sincerely yours, 

ISgd.) William J. Murtagh 
Villism J. Murtagh 
Ka«t** Nstional Register 

cc: Mr. Truett Latimer 
Executive Director 
Texas Historical Commission 
P.O. Box 12276, Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 78711 w/cy inc 

bcc: Regional Director, Southwest Region w/cy inc 
001 Reading File 
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TELEPHONE (713) 526-5505 

LAW OFFICES 

R O B E R S O N L. K I N G 

4720 DOWLING STREET 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77004 

March 21, 1977 

The Keeper 
National Park Service 
Washington, D. C. 202̂ 0 

Texas Historical Ccramlsslon 
P. 0. Box 12276 
Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 787II 

ATTENTION: MR. TRUETT LATIMER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Gentlemen: 

I am General Counsel for the Antioch Missionary Baptist Church of Christ, Incorporated 
and In this capacity, and In corpllance with the provisions National Register, § 60.17 
Removing Properties fron the National Registers, hereby make formal request for removal 
of the Antioch Baptist Church fron the National Register. 

As has been pointed out earlier In a mallgram addressed to Mr. Truett Latimer, dated 
February 10, 1977 fron Pastor H. Beecher Hicks, Jr., such action In placing the church 
on the register was unauthorized by the church and, therefore, constitutes a unilateral, 
unwarranted Interference Into the affairs of the church by the ccjimlsslon. The church 
Is a corporate body organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the State of Texas. 
As legal entity I t acts through and only through Its congregation and/or Board of 
Trustees. No other person. Individual, or agency has any authority to deal with, alter 
or In any manner affect the private property r l ^ t s of the religious corporate boc3y 
except upon the authority heretofore delineated. 

The act of the Caimlsslon In ncminatlng and the further act of listing Antioch Baptist 
Church on the national register Is, therefore, not only an error In judgnent but such 
a serious Irrq^airaent of private property rights as would constitute such a restraint 
upon alienation as to raise constitutional concerns. 

I , therefore, urgently request the removal of the name of the Antioch Baptist Church 
fron the National Register forthwith. Your Inmedlate reply and conpllance Is expected. 

Very truly yours. 

RLK:bgw 

cc: Rev. H. Beecher Hicks, Pastor 
Attorney W. H. Berry, Chairman 
Board of Trustees 



I HE NATIUNHL REGISTtR'Of HliTOKIC PLACcS 

MAR 2 9 1977 
DATE REC'D_ 

INDIVIDUAL RESP'̂ NSK (ATr^MED) 

INF0RM.-TIV6 .\i I .. l'>t. i ; n f 

TELEFHaNE CALL ^A^AUritU) 

DATE ACTION TAKEN 

INITIALS 

1 
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THE NATIONAL REUISFtR OF HlSfOhlC fUU^ 

29 tS?7 
DATE RFC D W 

IND VIDU L .^';SP;NSE (AnACHEO) 

liMr K.M VIVE M'lc.J.AL iEi.f 

T.L : ,; ,it C .LL (AnACHEO) 

DATE ACTION lAiVN 

INITIALS 



B34-M0 17 1977 
Kr. Rebersoa L. Kisf 
4720 Dvwlisg Strsst 

I, Tsxss 770M 

D«sr Hr. Kingi 

V« «r« la reesi^t of your May 4, lf77, lattsr ^usstiMiat UM l«tality 
of the •atieasl Isglstsr ^ses^trss fer aMsiasting s pre^rty ta 
the •atiaaal lagistar of Histarie Plssas. ifa rsgraC year appositiaa 
ta eha listiag af tha Aatiach Missioaary Baptist Ctercli la tba latiaaal 
Bsgistar, bat vm ara sura ehst yav will agree that this Gathic Rarivsl 
ehareh, bailK by black caaCrsetar tiehar4 AUaa, plays a sigaificaat 
rala in 8aastaa*f blsek histary as the city's oldest black Baptist 
church sad dasarvea special raca^itiaa. 

Begalatiaas prcscribiag the precateras far the listiag af prapsrties 
in the Rstiaasl Bagister ware proanlgatad an Augast 29, 1975, by 
the Secretary of the latarior pursusat to the Batiaaal Bistarie 
Prsservstiea Act ef 19M. Bath the set aad its i^lcMBtiag raga-
Istiaas baaa beaa subject ta legal and judicial raaiaw aad hare 
been caasistently aphald. The rcgalatieas vara adapted aaly after 
••pla appartaaity far public reviaa aad ccaaHBt. 

It ia iaportaat ta aata that the procedures fellaaad la listing 
tha charcb did aat iaTalve what year letter describaa as ''aailataral 
action." Sactiaas 60.12 aad M.13 af 36 CTR preride thst s property 
aaaar anat be iafaraied before hia praparty is listed ia tha Bational 
ftegister sad aust be af fardad aa appartaaity ta ceaMat upon the 
prapasad listing. Bach ceaaeats sre, af caarsa, caasidered ia 
deteraiaing the sppropriatencss of the listiag af the property in 
the Batiaaal Begiater. tfe haae beaa adriaad by tha Taaas State 
historic preserYStien office that Beveread Bicks wes seat two letters 
af aatifiestiaa priar ta aoaiaatiea aad that na respaase was received. 
Botice was plsced ia tha '*Pcdaral Begiater** by the Rstiaasl Park 
Service that tha praparty iwa beiag caasidered far listing ia the 
Nstlaaal Bagister. This aetiea provided property ounters sad ether 
interested parties with additiaaal a^artaaity to coasNat an the 
sigaificeaea of tha property mdar the Rational Register criteris 
fer evalaatiaa 0 ( CFR bO.6). Additiaaal aatifiestiaa was seat 
ta Revaread Bicks after the praparty's listiag with iafarastiaa 
aa tha preservstioa provisions ef the Tea Refora Act af 1974. This 
provided aaathar pariad duriag which tlae this affice would sgsia 
eoasider eaaaeata coacemiag the property's signifiesnce. Va did 
receive a na^er of letters supportiag tha property's aeaiastiaa 
sad listiag. 



Pisally, your March 21, 1977, letter eppears to be eonceraad with 
restrictioas thst you feel Rstiaasl Register listiag aight iapose 
on the property svaar. Batiaaal Register listiag is recagaition 
that a property possesses caltarsl sad histarie valaaa sad is considered 
worthy af prasarvstiaa. Prapertiee listed in tha Ratianal Ragistw 
aust be considered by Pedarsl agaaeias dariag the plaaaiag af aay 
af their aadartakings which asy sffect the property, csa qaalify 
fer cartaia astchiag grsats-ia-aid, sad asy be sabject to the preser-
vetioa previsiaas ef the Tea Refora Act of 1974 which eaceurage 
rehabilitatiaa af certified histarie structures sad discoarsge their 
daaolitioa. In geiMrsl, s certified historic structure aust be 
eligible far dapracistiaa aadar sactiea 147 af the Xateraal Rereaaa 
Code sad aust be either listed separstely ia the Ratiauil Regiater, 
or be ia a historic district either listed ia the Ratiaaal Registex; 
er desigasted parsuaat to s Stste or locsl ststata. tie ere eaclasiag 
additioBsl iaforastion on the Tea Refera Act aad the Batiaaal Register 
progrsa which will clsrify theee paiati. 

We hape thst this iaforastion will be helpfal. 

Siacerely yours, 

Charles k. Herrlngton {Sgd.y 

Villisa J. Murtagh 
Keeper ef the Ratieaal Register 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Truett Lstiaer 
Rxecutive Director, Teass 
Historicsl Coaaission 
P.O. Box 12276, Cspitol Ststion 
Austin, Texas 78711 

bcc: Regional Director-Southwest Region 
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880 

FNP: W Jendlrjn;6-14-77 BASIC FILE RETAINED IN 880 



TELEPHONE (713) 526-5S05 

LAW OFFICES 

R O B E R S O N L. KING 

4720 DOWLING STREET 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7 7 0 0 4 

4, 1977 

L̂ lc. Truett Latimer 
Executive Director 
Texas Historical Coimission 
P. 0. Box 12276, Cfi^itol Station 
Austin, Texas 7871I 

Mr. William J. I>Iurtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
United States Department of the Interior 
Ifetional Park Service 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

Gentlanen: 

I am in receipt of letters from Truett Latimer and William J. I^urta^ Mthlch in 
effect state that i n yojr collective (pinions matters stated in earlier letter 
do not constitute adequate grounds for removal from the register of the Antioch 
Missionary Baptist Church of Clirist, Incciparated. 

I find i t d i f f i c u l t to understand the legality by which govemnental agency can 
affect private property rights by unilateral action. Such does constitute a 
grave error i n Judgnent. 

The Board of Trustees and Pastor w i l l be so notified of your interpretation of 
the law and my advice to them w i l l be to seek Judicial review of your action 
by way of declaratory and injunctive relief. 

Very truly yours. 

RLK:bgw 

cc: Rev. H. Beecher Hicks 
cc: Mr. Weldon Berry 

THE NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PUCES 

DATE BEC'D S ' H ' T I 

INDIVIDUAL RESPONSE (ATTACHED) 

IHFJRM^TiVE MATERIAL SENT 

TtL£PH..NE CHLL (ATTACHED) 

DATE ACfIGN TAKEN _ 

INITIALS 



WASO-166 
(Augu<« 1971) 

U. S. DCPARTMEMT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK S E R V I C E 

TELEPHONE REPORT 
T I M E O F c A L 

If '11 

FROM {Nt*mc) 

» . S U B J E C T . P H O J K C T 

AOORCSS (Tel. No. 11 needed) 

~ ' -70^ -4V'lUf\ 

> E T A l L S O F O l S C U S S I O N 

(T-̂ N- \mkif\ AAW. 14^ iw/iWl. On. 

' 0IA4>— m. UISAKI Mi« ^ U)( 

N A M E O F f E H S O r j P L A C I N C / « E C C I V I f4 O C A L L 

ME 





%NR Data 
N A M E AS IT APPEARS IN/EDERAL PJ:GISTER: 

DATE: 

^Tj/Odk'T" Reviewer INITIALS: 

*̂  Antioch Missi 

OTHER KA>xs: '^'^Antioch Baptist Church ^ 

Lonary Baptist Church 

L O C A T I O N : 
STREET t NUMBER MBER 

vrHo 

'iJlS Robin St. 

oTYTowN )/: Houston 

STATE / Texas 048 

OWNTR OF PROPERTY 

WONITY OF 

• (C i r c l e ) ^ - p S l V ^ p 

CONGj lEbi lONAL DISTRICT 

^ f y j H T i code 

l i ^a r r l s - 201 

STATE LOCAL GOV'T .«?UNICIPAL COUIITY OTHER 

ADHINISTRATOR(underiine) FEDEPJ (̂AGENCY NAItE) : 

NPS REGION: (CIRCLE) N.ATLANTIC MID ATLANTIC SOUTHEAST .VIDVffiST 

SOUTH-.KST^ ROCKY MOKJTAIN V/EST PACIFIC NORTm-.TST 

/ FF F E A T U R E S : IMTEFICR EXTEPIOP. Etr/ipo>;s 

CONDITION 

ACCESS-

_ S u b s t a r . t i a l l y i n t a c t - 1 ^ S u b s t a n t i a l l y i n t a c t - 2 —Subs t an t i a l l y i n t a c t - 3 
.Zunknown - 4 '.nkr.own.-5 _. unknown -6 
— not appl icab le - 7 _ not app l icab le - 8 ..^.^ a r p l j c a b l e - 9 

li^JnttTiiar-. e x t e r i o r , environs not intacc-O 

f
NT _0tnR10RATED _UMikLTeREO 'C^RIGINAL SITE 

_RUINS i7^t.nKtO _MOVtO 
—UNEXPOSED -Reconstructed —Onkncwn 
_l 'nexca'7at».i _Excavatcd 

Clyes - res t r i c t . eg l^ Yes-ur j res t r i c ted So access L'rJcr.ovn 
historic district YES 

WITHIN NATIONAL REGISTER HISTORIC DISTRICT? 
IF YES, NAM: 

YES 

WITHIN NATIONAL HISTORIC LA.:;D.«V.R:<? 
IF YES, NA>!E: 

YES 

ADAPTIVE U S E ; VES ^ 

' FUNCTION (S): (use "bcabulary words) 

the"- C£cl 

Saved ? YES 

J S I G N I F I C A N C E : 

- A R C H E O L U U r PREHISTORIC 

y C > R C M E 0 l 0 G Y HISTORIC 

—AGRICULTURE 

—ARCHITECTURE 

—COMMERCE 

—COMMUNICATIONS 

C l a i m j 

—CONSERVATION 

-ECONOMICS 

' ' t E O U C A T I O N 

—fNGINEERING 

—fXP lORATION 

—INDUSTRY 

_JNVENTION 

f i r s t ' - ' YES NO 

<*•/ t<£LAW/ 
iDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE !iREuGiON entertainment 

G o v ' t / p o l l t i c s —SCIENCE hea l th 
—UTERATURE rec rea t ion 
—MILITARY —sociAi/HUMANiTAHiAN . S e t t l e m e n t 
-MUSIC ^ 6 | ^ o c l o / c u l t u r a l 
—PHILOSOPHY —TRANSPORTATION u r b a o i commun 
^routies)aB»cRHMENT —OTHER ISPECIEY) p l a n n i n g 

"oldes t ' .^ ;^ ' ' ^ ^ r / j T **only'-' VES NO 



I ( j - t fThiC 

"ARCHITECTURAL STYLE: J ) f ^ UxMJÛ J 

architcct/m .builder; 
f engineer: 

landscap^garden designer: artist/artisan: 
interior decorator* K / 

bmlder/contractor: ^^c^ - ^^^^ 
ETHNIC G R O U P : 

r \ ^ 
NAMES; „o,.c-.. I V^-^--/ / ? ^ ^ ~ Ju^^^. • .^v>^A'^/^* /̂ Vg^ ^c^/*«5/^^'^y - ' ^ personal^ Ayi,/̂ â,->/) /..^ A ^ - . -* ^ (label role 

& 

institutiona 

J 

appropriate date) f > ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ . ^ t ^ / ^ ^ . ^ / / S > . / ^ 

D A T E S : DATE OF CONSTRUCTION (Specific date or 1/4 of c e n t u r y ^ / ^ / ^ - / ^ ^ /t<>0>t 

DATE(S) OF "MAJOR" ALTERATIONS: / f j ^ < i / 

HISTORICALLY SIGNIFICANT DATE (S) : y^^^^ - j r ^ ^ „ - ^ y /j// 

OVJUIVV./XJ. (OF NOMINATION) PRIVATE STATEJ^ LOCAL GOV"T MUNICIPAL COUNTY 

OTHER FEDERAL AGENCY: 

A C R E A G E ; (to nearest tenth of an acre) 

C O M M E N T S : (include architectural information here) » 

briOL thUKtK tfvJLOAÔ cd ,i^QO'S', cu^iooJ 4*U|iLc H^ajm*- AjLp\aad Jju^ 

SIGNIFICANCE •(maximumtwo sentences) ^•(maximuin_,two sentences) ^ 

> f ' y ^ < , ' ' ^ y l j Y 1^1- ,Ki • T/ nil . 



Brick, plastered and scored to resemble stone; ;2 stories, T-shaped, 

\ y cross-gable roof; front entrance and b e t l tower with cuirvllinear gable parapet, 

stylized buttresses, and pointed-arched openings- original 1-story hariolr 

church enlarged, 1890's; original steeple replaced.by ^woy, 1915; fomodalad. 

J>ŷ TTiTirlBM|/WIIKI. luuUlliijbe'additions^and exterior plastering, 1930's. 

(jothic Revival. One of oldest buildings i n downtown area; j i i i m i r "nil 

church b u i l t for city's f i r s t (1866)piack congregation^ ^ f l u e n t i a l ;^lack0 

aoDooiataA with-4iifc-̂ MM>»lV included Richard AHen̂ Ĵtt member of Ithfr f i r s t TX 

legislature i n which Blacks servecj^and pastors John Heniy Gates^a leader i n 

the development of Black education In Houston; and Frederick Lights a leader \r. 

i n local, state, and national religous, educational, and civic a f f a i r s . 


